
The Board of Directors may add and/or take action on other items not listed on the agenda.                                   

PRELIMINARY AGENDA 
MARYSVILLE FIRE DISTRICT  

BOARD OF DIRECTORS’ MEETING  
February 19, 2025, 6 pm Station 62 / Zoom  

 
1. Call to Order MFD - Flag Salute 

2. Public Comment 

3. MFD Consent Agenda 
A. Approve minutes of January 15, 2025, Regular Meeting 
B. Approve minutes of the February 6, 2025, Special Meeting 
C. Approve January 2025 Financial Statements 
D. Approval of February claims and Payroll: 

i. MFD Expense Fund  
Voucher Numbers – 250203001-thru-250203180     

ii. Apparatus Fund 
Voucher Numbers – 250201001-thru-250201007                                

iii. Capital Fund 
Voucher Numbers – 250202001 – thru - 250202004 

iv. MFD Payroll (excluding benefits) 

 
$    341,361.16 

 
$      24,910.07  
 
$      94,423.68          
$ 

 

4. Information Items    
A. Communications:  
B. Committee Reports  

i. EMS Committee: Approval of January EMS accounts recommendations    
ii. Planning Committee:  
iii. Personnel Committee:  
iv. Finance Committee: 

5.  Staff Business 
A. Fire Chief Report  
B. Operations/Overtime Report  
C. Human Resources/Personnel Report  
D. Fire Prevention Report 

E. Finance Report 
F. Legal Counsel     

6. Old Business  
 

7. New Business 
A. Agenda Bill – 2nd Amendment to Fire Chief Agreement 
B. Agenda Bill – Bid Award: Stryker Power Cots/Load System 

 
8. Executive Session 

A. To review the performance of a public employee Pursuant RCW 42.30.110(1)(g) 

9. Call on Board 

10. Adjourn 
 

To listen to the meeting without providing public comment: 

Join Zoom Meeting 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/88059303973?pwd=zxjMdhapKdvONyjZ6AuRwMA5ajbFU2.1 

Meeting ID: 880 5930 3973 

Passcode: 702878 

 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/88059303973?pwd=zxjMdhapKdvONyjZ6AuRwMA5ajbFU2.1


The Board of Directors may take action on other items not listed on the agenda.                                          

 
THE PUBLIC IS INVITED TO ATTEND  
 
Special Needs  
The Marysville Fire District strives to provide accessible opportunities for individuals with 
disabilities. Please contact the Human Resources Department, (360) 363-8510, at least five 
business days prior to any District meeting or event if any accommodations are needed. For TDD 
users, please use the state’s toll-free relay service, (800) 833-6388 and ask the operator to dial the 
Marysville Fire District HR Department at (360)363-8510.  For Voice Relay, please call 1-800-833-
6384 and ask the operator to dial the Marysville Fire District HR Department at (360)363-8510.   
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MARYSVILLE FIRE DISTRICT 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS REGULAR MEETING 
January 15, 2025 – 6 pm – MFD St. 62 / Zoom 

CALL TO ORDER 

Chairperson Muller called the MFD meeting to order and led the flag salute at 6 pm. 

PUBLIC COMMENT 

Chairperson Muller called for public comment with none given.   
 
Chief Vander Pol welcome Mark James as the newest Marysville Fire District Boardmember. James 
was sworn in by Human Resource Director Edin.  
 
The following were in attendance:  

Board of Directors:                                                                    
Steve Muller 
Kamille Norton 
Mark James 
Tonya Christoffersen (Zoom) 
Rick Ross 
   
Staff Members:     Guests:_______________________               
Ned Vander Pol, Chief    Noel Treat, District Attorney (Zoom)   
Jeff Cole, Assistant Chief 
Tom Maloney, Assistant Chief 
Jennett Neilson, Deputy Chief 
Chelsie McInnis, Finance Director (Zoom)   
Steve Edin, Human Resource Director 
Mike Davis, IT Manager 
Josh Farnes, Fleet & Facilities Supervisor 
Paula DeSanctis, Admin Assistant 

MFD CONSENT AGENDA 
A. Approve minutes of the December 18, 2024, Regular Meeting 
B. Approve minutes of the January 9, 2025, Finance Committee Meeting 
C. Approve December 2024 Financial Statements 
D. Approval of January Claims and Payroll: 

i. MFD Expense Fund  
Voucher Numbers 250103001-thru–250103167 

ii. Apparatus Fund 
Voucher Numbers 250102001-thru-250102003 

iii. Capital Fund 
Voucher Numbers 250101001 

iv. MFD Payroll (excluding benefits)  

 
$   902,030.82  
        
$       5,295.58 
 
$            82.50 
$1,727,068.85 

 

 
Motion:  To approve the MFD Consent Agenda  
Made By:  Ross 
Seconded By: Christoffersen 
Action:  PASSED unanimously 
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INFORMATION ITEMS 

Communications: Chief Vander Pol shared an email received from North County Fire Authority 
recognizing our Paramedics Joe Kendrick and Charlie Dameron for their great work on the 
paramedic preceptor program. 
  

COMMITTEE REPORTS 

EMS Committee: Approval of January EMS account recommendations. 
 

Month     Charity Collections Bankruptcy Refunds 

January 4,515.89 45,160.60 0.00 2,501.80 

 
Motion:   To approve the January ambulance account recommendations. 
Made By:  Ross 
Seconded By: Norton 
Action:  PASSED unanimously 
 

Planning Committee: Assistant Chief Cole shared we continue to work with Miller Hull and 
OAC on the Station 63 project. We walked a potential property off of 54th. There will need to be 
a boundary revision, and we are working with the property owner to perform the Geotech work 
already completed.  

Personnel Committee: Human Resource Director reported the Committee met on January 8, 
2025, to conduct Captain interviews. Ryan Carbary has been chosen to be promoted to Captain 
effective February 4, 2025. 

Finance Committee: Finance Director McInnis shared that the Committee met on January 9, 
2025, to discuss the 2025 levy lid lift planning. The full board will continue the conversation at a 
special meeting on February 6, 2025. The Committee will share their recommendations on the 
election timeline and type of levy and further discuss the rate setting.    
 

STAFF BUSINESS  

Fire Chief Report:  Chief Vander Pol reported the following: 

• Met with County Department of Emergency Services discussing regional disaster planning. 

• The Peak Activity Unit (PAU)is now in service.  

• We had an informal badge pinning ceremony for our three new medics. 

• Approved two applications for members interested in going to the National Fire Academy 
fully paid for by the Federal Government. 

 
Operations Report: Chief Cole reported the following: 

• Calls for service for the month of December were down 4.5% for a total of 1,341 calls. The 
ending balance for the year was 15,329, which is down about 3.8%.  

• The PAU seems to be a positive addition.  

• We will be sending three to the Bellingham Paramedic Program. 

• We are expecting the new ladder truck back from Wenatchee next week.  
 

Chairperson Muller noted corrections needed on page 4.  
Happy to see our response times remaining in a good range.  
Ask for a detailed report on the percentage of transports and transports of the PAU.  
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Overtime Report:  

December 2024 Dollars Total Hours Sick Leave Used 

Full-time  $              210,917.47  2,681.41               2,766.60  

        

Month Total  $              210,917.47   $            2,681.41   $               2,766.60  

YTD Totals  $          2,748,668.76   $          35,570.25   $             25,245.21  

 
Human Resources/Personnel Report: Human Resources Director Edin reported the following: 

• We have six employees off on intermittent FMLA, two off on long term disability, three off on 
short term disability, and one on light duty. 

• We had two new firefighters start on January 6, 2025, with one additional starting on 
February 3, 2025. 

• Working on Battalion Chief and entry level testing to be done in April. 
 

Fire Prevention Report: Fire Marshal Maloney reported that we had a significant decline in fires 
over 2023. 
 
Finance Report: Finance Director McInnis reported the following: 

• End of year reports including the Budget and Funds Report and Budgetary Comparison 
Statements were included in the packets for your review. The 2025 Final Budget Document 
is also in your packet.   

 
Legal Counsel Report: District Attorney Noel Treat will report later in executive session.  

 

OLD BUSINESS  

Board/Committee Assignments 
Board Chair Muller called for nominations for the 2025 MFD Board Chair position. 
Boardmember Norton nominated Boradmember Muller to continue as the Board Chair for 2025. 
 

Motion:  To appoint Steve Muller as the 2025 MFD Board Chair 
Made By:  Norton 
Seconded By: Ross 
Action:  PASSED unanimously 

 
Board Chair Muller called for nominations for the 2025 MFD Board Vice Chair position. 
Commissioner Ross nominated Commissioner Christoffersen to continue as the Board Vice Chair 
for 2025. 
 

Motion:  To appoint Tonya Christoffersen as the 2025 MFD Board Vice Chair 
Made By:  Ross 
Seconded By: Norton 
Action:  PASSED unanimously 

 
Board Chair Muller announced the requested 2025 committee nominations: 
 
EMS Committee: Christoffersen, James 
Personnel Committee: Stevens, Ross, (James as the Alternate) 
Planning Committee: Norton, Stevens, Muller 
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Finance Committee: Muller, Norton, Christoffersen 
 

Motion:  To approve the 2025 committee appointments as presented 
Made By:  Muller 
Seconded By: Ross 
Action:  PASSED unanimously 

 

NEW BUSINESS  
 

Agenda Bill: MFD Resolution 2025-001 “Surplus and Sale of Four District Owned Vehicles 
Fleet and Facilities Supervisor Josh Farnes shared that with the recent acquisition of new 
vehicles, the Marysville Fire District no longer has need for the following vehicles and is 
recommending their surplus and sale via the suction process: 
 

• 2002 Ford Excursion 

• 2009 Chevrolet Impala 

• 2007 Dodge Caravan 

• 2002 International/H&W Pumper 
 
Motion:  To approve Resolution 2025-001 “Declaring surplus and authorizing the 

sale of four district vehicles” 
Made By:  Ross 
Seconded By: Norton 
Action:  PASSED unanimously 

 
Agenda Bill: 2024 Capital Asset Inventory  
Chief Vander Pol share that the district has completed a full audit of its Capital Asset Inventory 
System in accordance with Policy 1325. Items identified as Capital Assets are material items owned 
by MFD exceeding a purchase cost of $5K. In addition, small and attractive assets include items 
exceeding a purchase cost of $500 but less than $5K that can be easily converted to personal use. 
 

Motion:  To accept the 2024 capital asset inventory report as presented  
Made By:  Norton 
Seconded By: James 
Action:  PASSED unanimously 

 

CALL ON BOARD 

Ross – Welcome Mark, appreciate you serving.  Thanked Staff for all the hard work preparing 
documents for all meeting.  

James – Excited to be a part of the MFD Board. 

Norton – Welcome Mark. Requested electronic only board packets. 

Christoffersen – Sorry not in person tonight. Welcome Mark. 

Muller – Welcome Mark. Please respond to Paula with confirmation on attendance to the Annual 
Banquet. 
 
Chief Vanderpol confirmed the date, time, and location of the Special Board meeting for the 2025 
Levy Lid Lift discussion: 
Thursday, February 6, 2025, 5 pm at Station 62. 
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EXECUTIVE SESSION 

Chairperson Muller called for ten-minute executive session at 6:50 pm for the following 

A. To review the performance of a public employee pursuant RCW 42.30.110(1)(g)  
B. To discuss with legal counsel potential litigation Pursuant RCW 42.30.110(1)(i) 

We will return to the open meeting at 7 pm.  

Chairperson Muller called for a two-minute extension at 7 pm to return at 7:02 pm.  
 

RECONVENE 

The open public meeting was reconvened at 7:02 pm.  
 

ADJOURNMENT  

Chairperson Muller called for a motion to adjourn the January 15, 2025, regular meeting.  
 

Motion:   To adjourn the January 15, 2025, regular meeting 
Made By:  James 
Seconded By: Norton  
Action:  PASSED unanimously 

 
With no further action required the January 15, 2025, regular meeting at 7:05 pm.  
 
 
 
 
 

______________________________   _________________________ 
Ned Vander Pol      Date approved 
District Secretary 
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MARYSVILLE FIRE DISTRICT 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS SPECIAL MEETING 

February 6, 2025, 5 pm  
Marysville Fire Station 62 / Zoom 

 
 

Chairperson Muller opened the meeting and led the flag salute at 5 pm.  
 

The following were in attendance:  

Board of Directors:                                                                    
Steve Muller     
Kamille Norton    
Tonya Christoffersen Zoom 
Rick Ross Zoom 
Mark James    
   
Staff Members:    Guests:_______________________               
Ned Vander Pol, Fire Chief  
Jeff Cole, Assistant Chief 
Tom Maloney, Assistant Chief 
Jennett Nielson, Deputy Chief 
Chelsie McInnis, Finance Director 
Mike Davis, IT Manager 
Paula DeSanctis, Admin Assistant 
 

NEW BUSINESS 

2025 Regular Levy Lid Lift Planning 

Finance Director McInnis began by reviewing the MFD RFA election history as well as assessing the 
financial need for a sustainable fund balance and the funding of capital needs. Next McInnis shared 
a historical evaluation of where we have been with our regular levy rate, starting the RFA at 
$1.45/$1,000 seeing a rate decrease to the current $1.04/$1,000. McInnis reported the following 
regarding the district’s current financial condition: 

A. Current service level operating budget is now at 101% of expected current revenues; the 1% 
gap is bridged for 2025 with GEMT funds being diverted from capital allocation. 

B. No capacity for service level enhancements, operations will remain at status quo until future 
levy lid lift is approved. 

C. Interim operating deficit to be funded through GEMT diversion, up to the point that is also 
exhausted, while simultaneously evaluating the need for future service level reductions.  

D. 2025 is the final year of capital interfund transfers from the Expense Fund; further allocation 
to Apparatus and Equipment funds will be coming from the Capital Reserve.  

E. Capital fund balances will be largely exhausted by 2023, with no available current revenue 
stream for debt capacity. Therefore, voted debt will be required for future capital or delays in 
projects/procurements will be necessary. 

The Finance Committee recommends the August 5, 2025, election cycle and the permanent single 
year levy lid lift for 2026. The Committee is bringing forward two levy lid lift rates for consideration, 
the $1.40 and $1.45.   
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McInnis shared a ten-year financial outlook with levy lid lift scenarios at levy lid lift rates of $1.40 and 
$1.45 and the factors/assumptions to consider for each scenario.  

McInnis reviewed House Bill 1334 and the potential impact to levy limit factor at both $1.40 and 
$1.45. 

McInnis gave an overview of the fund balance classifications, MFD’s current classifications and the 
State Auditor’s Office allowable options.  

After an in-depth discussion the Board made the following motions: 

Motion:  To approve the August 5, 2025, primary election cycle   
Made By:  Norton 
Seconded By: James 
Action:  PASSED unanimously 

Motion:  To approve the permanent single year levy lid lift for the 2025 election, 
2026 collection 

Made By: Norton 
Seconded By: Ross 
Action:  PASSED unanimously 

Motion:  To approve the $1.45 levy lid lift rate  
Made By:  Norton 
Seconded By: James 
Action:  PASSED unanimously 

Chairperson Muller called for a motion to adjourn.  
 
Motion:  To adjourn the February 6, 2025, special meeting  
Made By:  Norton 
Seconded By: James 
Action:  PASSED unanimously 

ADJOURNMENT  

With no action required, the February 6, 2025, Special Meeting adjourned at 7:06 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 

______________________________   _________________________ 
Ned Vander Pol       Date approved 
Fire Chief 
 
 



MARYSVILLE FIRE DISTRICT RFA - 2025 FINANCIAL SUMMARY

MFD RFA - EXPENSE FUND 778-70

JAN

RFA Regular Levy Tax Collections 26,363.79          

RFA EMS Levy Tax Collections 10,064.83          

City of Marysville EMS Levy Contract Revenue 1,146.34            

Fire District #12 EMS/Regular Levy Contract Revenue 1,168.95            

Leasehold Excise/Timber Excise Tax Distribution 142.51               

Tulalip Tribes Contract -Nightclub/Liquor Store -                      

District 15 Service Contracts 12,225.37          

OSPI Public Schools (Marysville, Lakewood) -                      

Sno-Isle Library -                      

Grants - Federal & Local -                      

Rental Income 1,875.00            

Service Fees (Non-Contract) -                      

Private Donations -                      

Miscellaneous (Includes Custodial Activities) 13,147.13          

Investment Interest Income 51,886.00          

GEMT Revenues 35,000.00          

Ambulance Revenues 198,982.07        

Total Rev & Non-Rev 352,001.99        

Payroll (Salaries & Benefits) 2,195,335.46     

Accounts Payable 902,030.82        

Investment Fees 208.82               

Sno Co Property Tax Refunds/Interest/Admin -                      

Subtotal 3,097,575.10     

 Custodial Activities/Netted Transaction Entries 452.62               

  Annual Inter-Fund Transfers Out 1,335,000.00     

  Eligible Reimbursements -                     

 Current Pending Warrants/Voids/Reissues -                     

Total Exp & Non-Exp 4,433,027.72    

Excess(Deficit) Revenue Over Expenses (4,081,025.73)

FUND BALANCE - EXPENSE 12,410,971.59

Budget Report Monthly Total 3,098,027.72     

Budget Report YTD Total 3,098,027.72     

* Percentage of Operating Budget Remaining 90.33%

Target Operating Budget Percentage 91.67%

Under/(Over) Budget ($428,522.72)

*Interfund transfers have been excluded from budget remaining to represent current status of operating budget remaining.

MFD RFA - APPARATUS FUND - 778-72

Investment Interest 13,026.12          

Sales of Surplus Apparatus -                      

Miscellaneous Revenues -                      

Transfers In 2,500,000.00     

Total Revenues 2,513,026.12    

Investment Fees 50.00                  

Accounts Payable 5,295.58            

Total Exp & Non-Exp 5,345.58            

FUND BALANCE - APPARATUS 4,745,905.57         

MFD RFA - CAPITAL/RESERVE FUND - 778-73

GEMT Program Revenues 114,840.76        

Investment Interest 85,039.76          

Transfers In 235,000.00        

Total Revenues 434,880.52        

Investment Fees 136.76               

Interfund Transfers Out 1,500,000.00     

Accounts Payable 82.50                  

Total Exp & Non-Exp 1,500,219.26    

FUND BALANCE - CAPITAL/RESERVE 22,989,778.65      

MFD RFA - EQUIPMENT FUND - 778-74

Investment Interest 1,819.73            

Transfers In 100,000.00        

Total Revenues 101,819.73        

Investment Fees 50.00                  

Total Exp & Non-Exp 50.00                  

FUND BALANCE - APPARATUS 534,718.75            

Net Change in Cash Position - All Funds 430,384.79

Combined Fund Balance 40,681,374.56
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MARYSVILLE FIRE DISTRICT RFA - EXPENSE FUND Jan-25

FINANCIAL SUMMARY OF CASH RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

Cash on hand at beginning of the month: $16,491,997.32

Income for the month:

   01/09 - Cash Deposit $26,724.88

   01/16  - Cash Deposit $1,092.84

   01/17  - ACH Debit Transfer $232,879.23

   01/30  - Cash Deposit $1,226.34

   01/31 - RFA Property Tax Collections $36,428.62

   01/31 - FD12 Property Tax Collections $1,168.95

   01/31 - Leasehold Excise $142.51

   01/31 - Investment Interest $51,886.00

   Total Income for the month: $351,549.37

Expenditures for the month:

   01/17 - Annual Interfund Transfers Out ($1,335,000.00)

   01/24 - A/P - Warrants Approved 01/15 ($902,030.82)

   01/31 - Sno Co Investment Fees ($208.82)

   01/31- Payroll - Approved 01/15 ($2,195,335.46)

   Total Expenditures for the month: ($4,432,575.10)

Cash on hand as of 01/31/2025 $12,410,971.59

MARYSVILLE FIRE DISTRICT RFA - APPARATUS FUND

FINANCIAL SUMMARY OF CASH RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

Cash on hand at beginning of the month: $2,238,225.03

Income for the month:

   01/17 - Annual Interfund Transfer In $2,500,000.00

   01/31 - Investment Interest $13,026.12

   Total Income for the month: $2,513,026.12

Expenditures for the month:

   01/24 - A/P - Warrants Approved 01/15 ($5,295.58)

   01/31 - Sno Co Investment Fees ($50.00)

   Total Expenditures for the month: ($5,345.58)

 

Cash on hand as of 01/31/2025 $4,745,905.57

MARYSVILLE FIRE DISTRICT RFA - CAPITAL/RESERVE FUND

FINANCIAL SUMMARY OF CASH RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

Cash on hand at beginning of the month: $24,055,117.39

Income for the month:

   01/17 - Annual Interfund Transfer In $235,000.00



2 of 2

   01/17  - ACH Debit Transfer $114,840.76

   01/31 - Investment Interest $85,039.76

   Total Income for the month: $434,880.52

Expenditures for the month:

   01/17 - Annual Interfund Transfers Out ($1,500,000.00)

   01/24 - A/P - Warrants Approved 01/15 ($82.50)

   01/31 - Sno Co Investment Fees ($136.76)

   Total Expenditures for the month: ($1,500,219.26)

Cash on hand as of 01/31/2025 $22,989,778.65

MARYSVILLE FIRE DISTRICT RFA - EQUIPMENT FUND

FINANCIAL SUMMARY OF CASH RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

Cash on hand at beginning of the month: $432,949.02

Income for the month:

   01/17 - Annual Interfund Transfer In $100,000.00

   01/31 - Investment Interest $1,819.73

   Total Income for the month: $101,819.73

Expenditures for the month:

   01/31 - Sno Co Investment Fees ($50.00)

   Total Expenditures for the month: ($50.00)

Cash on hand as of 01/31/2025 $534,718.75

GRAND TOTAL CASH ON HAND - January 1, 2025 $43,218,288.76

GRAND TOTAL CASH ON HAND - January 31, 2025 $40,681,374.56

DIFFERENCE ($2,536,914.20)



 

Fire Prevention Report 
Prepared by: Thomas Maloney, Assistant Chief/Fire Marshal 

February 19, 2025 
 

➢ The total fire loss for 2025: 
We responded to 6 fire incidents that were investigated to date in 2025. The total 
estimated property pre-fire value is over $1.4 million, with an estimated fire loss of over 
$67k. We did experience two fire related injuries in 2025.  

 
➢ Assisted city staff at the hearing on the Stevens PRD to address the fire code for this 

project. Also, met with city staff on a vacant property but also discussed a plan to deal 
with vacant properties.    
 

➢ Working with the other fire service groups to monitor and make recommendations to the 
middle housing legislation. 
 

➢ Spoke at the National Fire Sprinkler Association meeting in Seattle on fire marshal items 
that are related to fire sprinklers. 
 

 
  

2025 Inspections 
 

Inspection numbers are not available for 2025 as we experienced a delay with the vendor on a 
scheduling challenge. The inspections were just sent out on January 28 to the crews and FMO 
staff.   

 
   
 
 
 



 

Marysville Fire District 2024 Fire Incident Totals 

Month 
Total 

Investigations Accidental Incendiary Undetermined Residential Commercial Vehicle Other 
Total Property 

Value Total Fire Loss 

January 5 2 1 2 2 0  1 2  $      263,000.00   $       67,100.00  

February 1 1              $    1,197,000.00   $             10.00  

March                     

April                     

May                     

June                     

July                     

August                     

September                     

October                     

November                     

December                     

Totals 6 3 1 2 2 0 1 2  $    1,460,000.00   $       67,110.00  
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MARYSVILLE FIRE DISTRICT 

2024 AMBULANCE TRANSPORT PROGRAM REPORT 

__________________________________________________________ 

TRANSPORT REVENUES 

The bar graph below illustrates the 5-year history of transport revenues collected from regular 

fee schedule rates adopted annually by the district.  2024 collections were up 12%, while 

transport volumes were down 3%, this is due to the CPI increase in transport rates, payer mix, 

and timing of deposited collections.  The corresponding pie chart illustrates total 2024 revenues 

for the entire program ($6.48M), including both regular fee schedule (46%) and GEMT program 

supplemental payments (54%). 

 

      

COLLECTION STATISTICS 

2024 collection rates have remained steady with previous year’s rates and are within industry 

standard for our geographic area and patient payer mix.  The district collection rates are 

calculated in two ways; the gross collection rate is found by dividing the total amount collected 

for the year by the total amount billed, and the net collection rate is found by dividing the total 

amount collected by the total amount collectable.  The collectable amount is the amount billed 

less disallowed charges, such as insurance fee schedule adjustments.  

 

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Transport Count 5,381 5,891 6,017 5,857 5,704

Type 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Gross Collection 55% 56% 54% 50% 50%

Net Collection 91% 94% 93% 90% 90%
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On average, the district must also write off approximately $390k per month to insurance fee 

schedule adjustments and non-collectible accounts.  

ACCOUNT WRITE-OFFS – CHARITY/BAD DEBT 

There are two other forms of account write-offs: charity and bad debt.  The district offers a 

charity program for those that qualify, with each request being reviewed by the district EMS 

Committee.  Accounts that become more than 120 days delinquent, without any 

communications or contact from the patient, are reviewed the by district EMS Committee and 

transferred to Sentry Credit collections agency to continue collection efforts.  The chart below 

illustrates the annual total of account write-offs either approved for charity or sent to 

collections.  Accounts that qualified for charity increased primarily due to more deceased 

patients and the bad debt increase could be attributed to several factors including number of 

aged accounts, payer mix, and loosened credit reporting consequences on medical debt.  This 

trend is evident amongst many transporting agencies in Washington. 

 

PAYER MIX % 

The table below indicates the payer mix percentage on patient accounts.  The district’s 50% 

gross collection rate is a product of the high governmental fee schedule write-offs required 

under the Medicare & Medicaid programs.  The GEMT program provides supplemental 

payments to the district for all Medicaid type transports.  Most commercial plans reimburse at 

approximately 71% of billed charges. 

 

*Self pay includes those accounts currently being researched for applicable insurance 

GEMT PROGRAM 

In 2018*, the district enrolled in the federal entitlement program known as the Ground 

Emergency Medical Transportation (GEMT) Program.  The program provides supplemental 

payments to publicly owned or operated qualified GEMT providers; partially mitigating the 

funding gap between a provider’s actual costs per GEMT transport and the allowable amount 

received from Washington Apple Health (Medicaid) program.  Total GEMT collections as of 

12/31/2024 were approximately $24.2M, for an average of $3.5M per year.  Beginning in 2022, 

rates were temporarily reduced pending outcome of a WA State Plan Amendment that 

Write-Off Type 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Charity 43,253$                47,413$                38,869$                40,442$                48,042$                

Bad Debt 360,886$             273,324$             292,498$             321,898$             518,820$             

Total 404,138$             320,736$             331,366$             362,340$             566,862$             

% Variance 20% -21% 3% 9% 56%

Payer 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Medicare 53% 50% 51% 54% 55%

Medicaid 21% 25% 25% 23% 20%

Commercial 22% 23% 20% 18% 19%

Self Pay* 4% 3% 3% 5% 5%
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proposed a new way of allocating costs, rates will be re-adjusted once final determination of 

the change is made. 

 

*Program rates applied retroactively to transports beginning 07/01/2016. 

LEVEL OF SERVICE 

The bar graph below represents the count of each level of service billed for the previous 5-year 

period.  The district has three levels of transport services: Basic Life Support (BLS), which is 

medical care provided by EMT level personnel, Advanced Life Support (ALS), which is medical 

care provided by Paramedic level personnel, and Advanced Life Support 2 (ALS2), which is 

medical care provided by Paramedic level personnel where intubation or three IV medications 

were necessary.  

 

PATIENT AGE DISTRIBUTION 

During 2024, the average transported patient age was 61 years, with approximately 55% female 

and 45% male (where gender was reported).  The line chart below displays a 5-year comparison 

of the transport count within defined age ranges. 

 

SFY2021 SFY2022 SFY2023 SFY2024 SFY2025

GEMT Billing Rate Per Medicaid Transport $3,150 $2,450 $2,450 $2,450 $2,875



MARYSVILLE FIRE DISTRICT 
Regional Fire Authority 

 
AGENDA BILL 

 
BOARD MEETING DATE:  February 19, 2025 

 
 

AGENDA ITEM:   
Extension of Fire Chief Employment Contract 

AGENDA SECTION: 
New Business 

PREPARED BY: 
Steve Edin, Human Resources Director 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
Second Amendment to Employment Contract Between Marysville Fire District and Ned Vander Pol 
BUDGET CODE: 
N.A. 

AMOUNT: 
$ 

SUMMARY: 
 
Per Article 5 of the employment contract with Fire Chief Vander Pol, the contract may be extended for additional 
terms by mutual written agreement.  Marysville Fire District Board is recommending a one year extension from 
February 1, 2025.   
 
 

 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: 
Motion to approve the second amendment to the Employment Contract Between Marysville Fire District 
and Ned Vander Pol extending his employment contract until February 1, 2026.   



 
 1 
 

SECOND AMENDMENT TO EMPLOYMENT CONTRACT BETWEEN 
MARYSVILLE FIRE DISTRICT AND NED VANDER POL 

 
 

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO EMPLOYMENT CONTRACT is entered into by and between 
the Marysville Fire District, "District," and Ned Vander Pol, "Chief" as follows: 

 
That certain Employment Contract, which commenced February 1, 2023, and First Amendment to 
Employment Contract dated September 1, 2023 are hereby amended as follows: 

 
 Article 5 – TERM 
  

This agreement may be extended for additional terms by mutual written agreement.  Therefore, this 
contract shall be extended and shall expire on February 1, 2026, unless earlier terminated per Article 
VII. 

 
Except as provided above, all other terms and conditions of the Employment Contract effective February 
1, 2023, and First Amendment dated September 1, 2023 are hereby ratified and shall continue in full 
force and effect, unchanged.   

 
 
 DATED this _____ day of ______________, 2025. 
 
 
      MARYSILLE FIRE DISTRICT 
 
 
      By____________________________ 
         Stephen Muller, Chair 
 
 
      By______________________________ 
          Ned Vander Pol, Chief 
 
 
Approved as to form:    
         
 
By________________________________ 
    Noel Treat, Attorney for 
     Marysville Fire District  



MARYSVILLE FIRE DISTRICT 
Regional Fire Authority 

 
AGENDA BILL 

 
BOARD MEETING DATE:  February 19, 2025 

 
AGENDA ITEM:   
Bid Award – Stryker Power Cot/Load Systems 

AGENDA SECTION: 
New Business 

PREPARED BY: 
Joshua Farnes, Fleet & Facilities Supervisor 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
Stryker Sales, LLC Proposal 
Bid Tabulation Sheet 
 
BUDGET CODE: 
594.22.641 

AMOUNT: 
$328,618.44 plus WSST 

SUMMARY: 
 
Motion to award the bid and enter into contract with Stryker Sales, LLC. for the purpose of 
purchasing four power pro2 cots and MTS power load systems for the price of $328,618.44 
plus applicable Washington State Sales Tax. 
 
In an effort to reduce overall purchase cost Stryker products are bid and purchased 
separately from the ambulance purchase and supplied to the vehicle manufacturer for 
installation.  Bid specifications were published and advertised in accordance with 
Washington State Bid Laws and District Policy.  
 
The District received one proposal by Stryker Sales, LLC. as a result of the bid process.  The 
proposal was deemed responsive.  After reviewing the proposal it is recommended that the 
District move forward with the purchasing the products and service agreement as proposed.  
Funding for this purchase is included in the 2025 apparatus fund budget. 
 
The Ambulance manufacturer has requested that all customer supplied equipment be 
delivered to them no later than August 15, 2025 to avoid any delays in production delivery 
times.  Approval at the February 19th meeting will assure that these time lines are 
achievable.  Final vehicle delivery is estimated to be in the fourth quarter of 2025. 
 

 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: 

Motion to award the bid to Stryker Sales, LLC and authorization for District staff to enter 
into contract for the purpose of purchasing four high configuration power pro 2 cots, four 
MTS power load systems, proposed options and service agreement. 
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